
Gorilla, Inc.
P.O. Box 378 Flushing, MI 48433
Phone 810-733-6360 

Customer Service 877-685-7817
www.gorillatreestands.com

Revision Date: 2-19-09

20’ HIGH-N-TIGHT 
Model 42205

Instructions & Safety Manual

Safety Warnings • Usage Instructions • 1-Year Limited Warranty

Questions? 877-685-7817
www.gorillatreestands.com

YOU MUST READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY
WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS IN MANUAL.

Retain these instructions and safety manual
for future reference.



2 32

INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
SAFETY INFORMATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Step 1 Read Entire Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-5

PARTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-7
ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Step 2 Assembling the Top Section  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-12
Step 3 Connect Attachment Straps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14-16
Step 4 Connect Ladder Sections  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15-17

INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Step 5 Selecting a Tree  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Step 6 Attaching One Person Ladder Treestand to Tree  . . . . . . .19-32

REMOVAL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Step 7 Removing Ladder Treestand from Tree  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

USAGE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Step 8 Double Check  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Step 9 Using Ladder Treestand  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33-39

MAINTENANCE & STORAGE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
TROUBLESHOOTING  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
WARRANTY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42-43

Table of Contents

Introduction

A warranty registration card is included with your Gorilla product. 
Please take the time to fill the warranty registration card out in its 
entirety and send it back to Gorilla, Inc., P.O. Box 378, Flushing, MI
48433. This warranty card must be signed in order for the warranty 
set forth in these instructions to be in force. Your signature also
acknowledges that you read and understand the instructions and 
warnings contained within and that you recognize their importance.
Contact the Gorilla Customer Service Department at 877-685-7817 
or visit our website at www.gorillatreestands.com for questions 
regarding your treestand.

Safety Information

� Read the entire manual
When hunting from a treestand falls can
occur anytime after leaving the ground
causing injury or death.

DO NOT use any GORILLA product until you
have READ and FOLLOWED ALL SAFETY
WARNINGS and instructional materials.

Always wear a properly fitting full body
harness (fall arrest system that meets
TMA (Treestand Manufacturer’s
Association) standards) at all times after
leaving the ground.

Due to the design of the ladder treestand,
you may not always remain harnessed to
the tree while climbing up/down the
ladder. When you are not harnessed to the
tree, always use the three point climbing
method described in the instructional
material. Always connect the harness to
the tree as soon as you reach the platform
and always remain harnessed to the tree
until you leave the platform.

Single safety belts and chest harnesses
are no longer allowed and should never
be used.

If you are not wearing a full body harness
properly attached to the tree that is
protecting you from a fall, do not leave
the ground.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in serious injury or death.

WARNING

To reduce your risk of injury or death from falls you must read and
understand all safety warnings and instructions and use all safety
devices provided with this product. If you are unsure of anything in
these instructional materials or have any questions in regards to
Gorilla products, stop and contact the Gorilla Customer Service
Department at 877-685-7817 for assistance.



54

• Before each use, make sure all nuts, bolts, cables, pins and straps 
are secure.

• Practice installing, adjusting, and using your treestand at ground level
prior to using it at elevated positions.

• Only use the ladder treestand for its intended purpose of allowing one
hunter to safely climb and hunt from an elevated position. Do not use a
ladder treestand for any other purpose. 

• Never exceed the maximum weight limit of the ladder treestand.
Maximum weight limit is 300 lbs for this product.

• Three Point Climbing Method – Always maintain 3-point contact
when climbing up/down a tree using the ladder treestand. Proper 3-point
contact means having either two feet with one hand or one foot with two
hands on the ladder treestand at all times when climbing up/down or in
and out of the ladder treestand.

• A good non-slip boot is important for your safety. Be especially careful that
bootlaces do not get hooked on the ladder stand (tuck shoelaces into
boot before climbing).

• Do not attempt to install or use without adult supervision if you are under
the age of 18.

• Always use 3 people when installing or removing a one person ladder
treestand. Always use two people to hold the ladder and one to climb.
Failure to follow this or any safety warning may result in falls causing
serious injury or even death. 

• Always tell/show someone the hunting location, where the treestand will
be or is located and the expected duration of the hunt.

• Always have a second adult present or at least accessible by cell phone
or other means when using a ladder treestand. The ability to get help
quickly may save your life in the event of a fall.

• Always take and use a signal device (cell phone, radio, whistle, signal
flare, or personal locating device PLD) when using this product. Always
keep the signal device on you and readily available at all times.

• Never use a ladder treestand during inclement weather such as rain,
lightning, windstorms or icy conditions and end your hunt and return to
the ground if inclement conditions arise.

• Never use ladder treestand while taking drugs (even prescription drugs)
or alcohol.

• Never use this product when feeling ill, nauseous, or dizzy or if you have
a prior medical condition that could cause a problem i.e., heart condition,
joints that lock-up, spinal fusions, etc., or if you are not well rested or if
you are not athletically fit.

• Keep instructions and video in a safe place and review at least annually.
It is the responsibility of the ladderstand owner to furnish complete
instructions to any person who borrows or purchases this product.

• Never leave a ladder treestand in a tree for more than two weeks since
weather or animals could cause damage. Tree growth can also stress and
damage straps and buckles. Always inspect unattended ladder treestand
before using. Factors such as tree growth, vandals, weather, and animals
may affect the performance of an unattended ladder treestand.

• Never modify your stand in any way by making repairs, replacing parts,
or altering, adding or attaching anything to it except if explicitly authorized
in writing by Gorilla Treestands. Failure to follow these instructions will
void warranty and may result in serious injury or death.

• Before each use, inspect ladder treestand and all safety
devices for damage, rot, undue wear, deformity,
corrosion, cracks, freezing, excessive heat, etc., and cut
or frayed webbing, and other damage to cables, straps or
hardware.

• Do not use product if wear, damage, deterioration, or
vandalism is detected or suspected.

Parts

MODEL 42205 BIG FELLA LADDER TREESTAND

Qty Part # Description
COMPONENTS
1 42205-1 Lower ladder section #1 (w/ tamping bar)
1 42205-2 Middle ladder section #2 (w/ U-bracket for 

stabilizer bar)
1 42205-3 Middle ladder section #3
1 42205-4 Upper ladder section #4 (w/ U-bracket for 

stabilizer bar)
1 42205-5 Upper ladder section #5
1 42205-TOP Top Ladder Section (w/Bent Support Arms)
2 42205-6 Arm Rest/Grab Handle
1 42205-7 Seat
1 42205-8 Seat Frame
1 42205-9 Platform
1 42205-10 Upper Stabilizer Bar
1 42205-11 Middle Stabilizer Bar
1 42205-12    Bottom Stabilizer Bar
1 42205-13 Ladder Side Steps
2 Cables
10 U-brackets
1 XPE Seat Cushion 
BOLT PACK
2 42205-A 8mm x 2 3/8" bolt with nut, 1 thick bushing, 1 thin

bushing, and 1 nylon washers
2 42205-B 8mm x 1 3/4" bolt with nut, 1 attachment bracket,

1 small bushing, and 2 nylon washer
4 42205-C 8mm x 2 3/4" bolt with nut and 2 steel washers
2 42205-D 8mm x 2 3/8" bolt w nut, 1 thick bushing, 1  thin

bushing, and 1 nylon 



76

2 42205-E 8mm x 1 5/8” carriage bolt with nut and 2 nylon
washers 

2 42205-F 8mm x 1 3/4" bolt with nut and 3 nylon washer 
4 42205-G 8mm x 2 3/4" bolt with nut and 2 steel washer
1 42205-H 6mm x 1 5/8" bolt with nut, 1 latch bracket and 3

nylon washers
3 42205-I 6mm x 1 5/8" bolt with nut, and 1 Small D-Ring

Snap Pin
10 42205-J     8mm x 1 3/4" bolt with nut and 2 nylon washers
2 42205-K 8mm x 1 3/4" bolt with nut, 1 J-hook and 3 nylon

washers
2 Wrench - Stamped open end wrench for 8mm &

6mm hex head bolt.
ATTACHMENT STRAPS
1 6' Large Heavy Duty Ratchet Main Tree Strap
2 20' Ratchet Crossing Straps 
3 6' Ratchet Stabilizer Straps
INSTRUCTIONS & HARNESS
1 20’ High-n-Tight instruction booklet
1 Full Body Safety Harness & Instruction Booklet
1 Treestand DVD

6
6ft. Large Heavy
Duty Ratchet Strap

8

Top

13

6ft. Ratchet Strap

6ft. Ratchet Strap

Ratchet Crossing
Straps

6ft. Ratchet Strap

12

1

2

3

4

5
10

11

9

7
Cables



Attachment Bracket Assembly
Fasten attachment bracket to outside of the back of the U-shaped
seat frame with 1 3/4” bolt w/ nut, small bushing, and 2 nylon
washers (B) (FIGURE 3). Repeat for remaining attachment bracket
(FIGURE 4). Tighten bolts. Note: Do not over tighten bolts.
Brackets need to pivot on bolts.

Top Assembly
Locate Top Ladder Section (with bent support arms), Seat Frame
Assembly and Top Handles(6). Line up seat frame assembly on top
of bent support arms so v-bracket is facing away from bent support
arms and seat is facing up (FIGURE 5). Attach top handle (6) and
seat frame assembly to top of bent support arm using two 2 3/4”
bolts w/ nut and 2 steel washers (C) (FIGURE 6). Repeat for other
side (FIGURE 7). Tighten bolts.

9

FIGURE 1

Seat Assembly
Locate Seat Frame (8) and Seat (7) and line them up so seat
grating is up and facing away from the V-bracket (FIGURE 1).
Attach using two 2 3/8” bolt w/nut, 1 thin bushing, 1 thick bushing,
and 1 nylon washer (A) (FIGURE 2). Note: Thick bushing is in
between frame and seat. Tighten bolts.

8

Assembly

Assembling the Top Section�
Unpack
Take contents out of box and remove all packaging material. Make
sure you have everything in parts list. If you are missing a part,
stop, and contact Gorilla, Inc. at 877-685-7817. Do not use ladder
treestand until you have all the parts.

Note: All numbers in parentheses ( ) refer to callout numbers for
each part as shown in photo illustration of the ladder treestand in
this instruction manual.

Silencing the Product
This step is best conducted before you go into the woods to hunt.

During production paint may get between the expanded grating
and the platform frame. This can be a source of noise. 

To eliminate initial settling or creaking sounds, place the platform on
a firm floor and stand and walk on the platform.

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4

FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6

FIGURE 7

Thin Bushing

Thick
Bushing

Nylon
Washer

Thick
Bushing

Thin Bushing

Small Bushing
Nylon Washer



11

Cable Assembly to Platform
Attach cable end to platform using one 1 3/4” bolts with nut and 3
nylon washers (F) (FIGURE 12).  Repeat for the opposite side
(FIGURE 13). Tighten bolts. Note: Do not over tighten. Cables need
to pivot on bolts.

Side Step Assembly
Locate side step (13) and line up with holes on back side (opposite
of platform) of top ladder (FIGURE 14). Connect side step to back
side of ladder using four 2 3/4” bolts w/nut and 2 steel washers (G)
(FIGURE 15). Tighten bolts.

Platform Latch Assembly
Attach platform latch to top hole on ladder rung using 1 5/8” long
6mm bolt w/nut and 3 nylon washers (H) (FIGURE 16). Tighten bolt.
Note: Do not over tighten. Platform latch needs to pivot on bolt.

FIGURE 12

Platform Assembly
Place mesh platform (9) between ladder rungs so platform
extends outward from ladder (FIGURE 8). Line up platform holes
with bottom holes on ladder rungs. Secure with two 2 3/4” bolts
w/nut, 1 thin bushing, 1 thick bushing and 1 nylon washer (D)
(FIGURE 9). Tighten bolts. Note: Do not over tighten. Platform
needs to pivot on bolts.

FIGURE 8

Connect Cables to Top Ladder Section
Locate the platform cables and attach one end to the outside of the
ladder rung using one 1 5/8” carriage bolt w/nut and 2 nylon washers
(E) (FIGURE 10). Repeat for other side (FIGURE 11). Tighten bolts.
Note: Do not over tighten. Cables need to pivot on bolts.

10

FIGURE 9

FIGURE 10 FIGURE 11

FIGURE 13

FIGURE 14 FIGURE 15

FIGURE 16

Thin Bushing

Thick
Bushing

Nylon
Washer

Carriage
Bolt

Nylon
Washer

Nylon
Washer

Nut



Top Stabilizer Bar Assembly
Fold seat in up position, fold platform in up position and attach
platform latch to hold platform in place (FIGURE 17, FIGURE 18
and FIGURE 19). Flip entire assembly over (FIGURE 20). Locate
top stabilizer bar (10) and line with welded U-bracket on bottom step
(FIGURE 21). Attach top stabilizer bar to U-bracket with 1 5/8” long
6mm bolt w/nut (I) (FIGURE 22). Place D-ring snap pin through top
of middle hole and snap pin shut (FIGURE 23).

12

FIGURE 17 FIGURE 18

FIGURE 19

FIGURE 21

FIGURE 22

FIGURE 23

Middle Stabilizer Bar Assembly
Locate middle stabilizer bar (11) and ladder section #4 and line up
middle stabilizer bar with welded U-bracket on step (FIGURE 24).
Attach middle stabilizer bar to U-bracket with 1 5/8” long 6mm bolt
w/nut (I) (FIGURE 25). Place D-ring snap pin through top of middle
hole and snap pin shut (FIGURE 26).

FIGURE 24 FIGURE 25

Bottom Stabilizer Bar Assembly
Locate middle stabilizer bar (12) and ladder section #2 and line up
bottom stabilizer bar with welded U-bracket on step (FIGURE 27).
Attach bottom stabilizer bar to U-bracket with 1 5/8” long 6mm bolt
w/nut (I) (FIGURE 28). Place D-ring snap pin through top of middle
hole and snap pin shut (FIGURE 29).

FIGURE 26

FIGURE 27 FIGURE 28

FIGURE 29

FIGURE 20

13



Attaching Crossing Strap Hooks
Secure attachment “J” hooks with two 1 3/4” bolts w/nut and 3
nylon washers (K) to each hole on outside of middle ladder section
#2 (FIGURE 30). Note: Do not over tighten bolts. Attachment hooks
need to pivot on bolts.

FIGURE 30

Connect Attachment Straps�
Attach Large 6ft Ratchet Strap
Attach hook of large 6ft ratchet strap to the attachment bracket
behind seat with hook facing away from teeth (FIGURE 31).

FIGURE 31

Attach 20ft Ratchet Crossing Straps
Loop end of 20ft ratchet crossing strap that is furthest from ratchet
around the top ladder sections ladder rung (above top step) and side
step tube (FIGURE 32). Place ratchet through looped end (FIGURE
33). Pull entire strap through loop until it is tight on the ladder rung
(FIGURE 34 and FIGURE 35). Repeat for remaining ratchet
crossing strap. IMPORTANT NOTE: Make sure to pull webbing
through ratchet so ratchet is furthest away from ladder rung.

FIGURE 32 FIGURE 33

FIGURE 34 FIGURE 35

Attach Top, Middle and Bottom Stabilizer Bar Ratchet
Straps
Slide looped end of 6ft ratchet strap onto hook on V-bracket of top
stabilizer bar (FIGURE 36). Repeat for middle and bottom
stabilizer bars.

Connecting Bottom Ladder Section #1 and #2
Insert crimped male ends of bottom ladder section (1) into female
ends of ladder section (2) so bottom stabilizer is facing up. Slide
sections together until holes line up (FIGURE 37). Slide U-bracket
over side of ladder connection so long end of U-bracket extends
below hole (FIGURE 38). Secure using 1 3/4” bolt with nut and 2
nylon washers (J) (FIGURE 39). Repeat for attaching U-bracket on
the other ladder connection.

Connect Ladder Sections�

FIGURE 37 FIGURE 38

FIGURE 39

FIGURE 36

14 15



Connecting Ladder Section #4 and #5
Insert crimped male ends of bottom ladder section (3) into female
ends of ladder section (4) so top stabilizer is facing up. Slide
sections together until holes line up (FIGURE 46). Slide U-bracket
over side of ladder connection so long end of U-bracket extends
below hole (FIGURE 47). Secure using 1 3/4” bolt with nut and 2
nylon washers (J) (FIGURE 48). Repeat for attaching U-bracket on
the other ladder connection.

Connecting Ladder Section #5 and Top Ladder Section
with Attached Platform and Seat
Insert crimped male ends of bottom ladder section (5) into female
ends of ladder section (Top) so v-bracket is facing up. Slide
sections together until holes line up (FIGURE 50). Slide U-bracket
over side of ladder connection so long end of U-bracket extends
below hole (FIGURE 51). Secure using 1 3/4” bolt with nut and 2
nylon washers (J) (FIGURE 52). Repeat for attaching U-bracket on
the other ladder connection.

FIGURE 46 FIGURE 47

FIGURE 48

FIGURE 49 FIGURE 50

FIGURE 51

17

Connecting Ladder Section #2 and #3
Insert crimped male ends of bottom ladder section (2) into female
ends of ladder section (3). Slide sections together until holes line up
(FIGURE 40). Slide U-bracket over side of ladder connection so
long end of U-bracket extends below hole (FIGURE 41). Secure
using 1 3/4” bolt with nut and 2 nylon washers (J) (FIGURE 42).
Repeat for attaching U-bracket on the other ladder connection.

FIGURE 40 FIGURE 41

FIGURE 42

16

Connecting Ladder Section #3 and #4
Insert crimped male ends of bottom ladder section (3) into female
ends of ladder section (4) so top stabilizer is facing up. Slide
sections together until holes line up (FIGURE 43). Slide U-bracket
over side of ladder connection so long end of U-bracket extends
below hole (FIGURE 44). Secure using 1 3/4” bolt with nut and 2
nylon washers (J) (FIGURE 45). Repeat for attaching U-bracket on
the other ladder connection.

FIGURE 43 FIGURE 44

FIGURE 45



Use at least three people to install and/or take
down a ladder treestand

Attaching One Person Ladder Treestand to Tree�

Review 
Study your new ladder treestand to become familiar with all of its
features and unique design. Do not use this product until all
questions are answered by the Gorilla Customer Service Center
877-685-7817.

Position

Fold platform in up position and attach platform pin and close
platform latch (FIGURE 1A and 2A). Place ladder treestand in line
with tree so bottom of ladder is approximately 1 to 2 feet from base
of tree and ladder treestand v-bracket is facing up. Position one
adult at the bottom of the ladder treestand to hold the bottom of
ladder in place on the ground.

Position 2 people on each side of platform at top of ladder treestand.

• Ground where ladder will stand must be level and firm. 
If ground is not level and stable, select another tree.

• Bottom of ladder treestand will want to rise so adult
holding bottom must be capable of holding it into place.

19

Finish
Using supplied wrenches, check all bolts for tightness and inspect
stand to make sure everything is assembled correctly.

�

Installation

Select a healthy straight tree that is larger than 12-inches in diameter
and smaller than 22-inches in diameter.

Selecting a Tree

Improper tree selection can lead to falls.

Never use a treestand on a dead, leaning,
diseased or loose barked tree or on a utility
pole or any other man made structure.

Never rely on a tree branch for support.

Always check ground where ladder stand
will be placed to make sure it is firm and
level.

Sloping ground or uneven surface (one
side on a rock) can cause your ladder to
tilt or shift off the tree as you climb.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

• Always inspect tree from all sides before installing this
product.

• Do not use product on trees larger than 22-inches or
smaller than 12-inches in diameter at hunting height. 

• Do not use product on trees that contain nails, screws,
or other sharp objects that may cut webbing or cables on
Gorilla products.

• Never use this product on leaning or irregular shaped trees that do
not allow for a level stand platform.

• Do not select a tree with vines or limbs below your ladder
treestand.

• Never attach ladder treestand to limbs. Always attach ladder
treestand to main trunk of tree.

• Never use this ladder treestand on trees with icy, wet, slippery, loose,
or scaly bark. 

• Never hunt out of ladder treestands at heights at which you are not
completely comfortable. Depending upon tree and hunting conditions,
choose the minimum height that allows for safe, effective hunting and
remember, the higher the height, the greater the risk.

18

Fall Hazard.

Platform pin and latch must both be in
place so platform remains in folded
position.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

FIGURE 1A FIGURE 2A



Connect Bottom Stabilizer Bar to Tree

Have two people hold the ladder in place, have the third person
remove the bottom stabilizer bar’s locking D-ring snap pin. Then
swing the stabilizer bar upward and adjust the length of stabilizer
bar by sliding one half inside of the other until the V-bracket
contacts the tree trunk (FIGURE C). Once bar is positioned,
replace the stabilizer bar’s locking D-ring snap pin into the lined
up adjustment holes (FIGURE D).

Wrap ratchet strap around trunk of tree, bring it back to the
stabilizer bar, and place strap’s looped end onto the other hook on
adjustable stabilizer bar. Pull excess strap through ratchet strap and
ratchet securely to tree (FIGURE E). This keeps ladder from bowing
out and keeps stabilizer bar tight against tree.

FIGURE E

Fall hazard.
• Stabilizer Bar must be adjusted and
attached to tree.

• D-ring snap pin must be in position and
locked into pin groove.

• Ratchet Strap must be attached around
tree.

Failure to follow these instructions could
cause ladder to fail while in use and lead
to serious injury or death.

WARNING

FIGURE C FIGURE D

20

Ratchet Strap Instructions (For All Straps)
Attach ratchet strap onto attachment bracket making sure the flat
(backside) of ratchet is against the tree and strap is not twisted. Pull
the excess strap through slot in the take-up bar leaving
approximately one inch of loose strap.

Use ratchet lever to ratchet strap until it is tight to tree, making sure
that at least one and one half wraps are around take up bar. If not,
remove ratchet and loosen strap and repeat until proper amount of
wraps are around take up bar. When strap is taut, push ratchet
lever flat against the tree so ratchet is in locked position.

To remove the ratchet, hold the locking bar back with thumb or
finger and completely open ratchet. This will unlock all locks and
allow strap to be pulled free.

Raise Ladder Treestand to Tree
While one adult holds the bottom of the ladder, the other two
people can raise the ladder treestand. Have two people lift the
platform and walk ladder treestand up to tree (FIGURE A). Once
ladder treestand is positioned against the tree, always have one
person step/bounce on tamping bar (first rung on bottom ladder
section) to set ladder into ground (FIGURE B).

FIGURE A FIGURE B

21



Connect Middle and Top Stabilizer Bars to Tree

23

Fall Hazard.

You MUST wear and use, a FULL BODY
HARNESS (Fall Arrest System) at all times
after leaving the ground.

Due to design of ladder treestand, you
may not always remain harnessed to tree
while climbing up/down the ladder.

When climbing a ladder treestand, always
maintain three points of contact.

Always lean forward as you climb and
attach your harness to tree before securing
the middle and top stabilizer bars to the
tree and before securing the platform to the
tree and stepping onto the platform.

INSPECT all parts of harness for wear or
damage before each use. Do not leave
ground if you have a damaged or expired
harness.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Connect Crossing Straps
With one person holding the ladder, have the other two people each
take one of the crossing straps around to the back of the tree
coming from opposite sides. Cross straps on tree to from an “X”,
and continue to bring ends of straps back around to ladder. Attach
end webbing loops to the hooks on the opposite legs of ladder
(FIGURE F and G).

Tighten the ratchet  straps until both crossing straps are taut and
the ladder treestand is secure against the tree. Note:When the
two crossing straps are properly in position, they should make an
“X” on the back of the tree about 8 to 10 feet off the ground
(FIGURE H). If they do not, unfasten the two crossing straps and
repeat this step.

FIGURE F FIGURE G

22

FIGURE H

Refer to the full body harness instructions supplied with this ladder
treestand for proper installation, use and maintenance.

• Gorilla strongly recommends you use the full body
harness supplied with this ladder treestand.

• The rest of the instructions in this manual assume you
are using the full body harness supplied with this ladder
treestand.

The full body harness must be worn in compliance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

To purchase an additional full body harness or to find out more
information regarding full body harnesses, please contact the
nearest Gorilla dealer or call Gorilla at 877-685-7817.



25

Fall Hazard.

Do not climb ladder without having
crossing straps, lower stabilizer bars, and
D-ring snap pins attached.

Always check every ladder sections
connection every time you use the stand
before you leave the ground. If ladder
sections are separating do not use the
stand.

Failure to follow instructions could cause
ladder to fail while in use and lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Have two people hold the ladder. Have one person, wearing a full
body harness, climb up ladder to stabilizer bar while always
maintaining 3 points of contact. Always lean forward as you climb.
(FIGURE S1)

FIGURE S1

Once stabilizer bar is reached, always first connect full body
harness tether and tree strap to tree trunk (FIGURE S2 & S3)
before securing the middle stabilizer bar to tree. Follow harness
manufacturer’s instructions for connecting harness to tree trunk.

Fall Hazard.

Always connect full body harness tether
and tree strap to tree before securing
stabilizer bar to tree.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

FIGURE S2

If stabilizer bar’s V-bracket adjustment holes do not line up
or do not allow for enough adjustment, return to the
ground. At ground level, reposition ladder stand angle on
tree by moving bottom of ladder closer or further from tree.  

Always retighten all straps and assure bottom stabilizer is
adjusted, pinned, and attached to tree by redoing above
steps.

Once attached to tree with full body harness, remove stabilizer bar’s
locking D-ring snap pin and swing the stabilizer bar upward . Adjust
the length of stabilizer bar by sliding one half inside of the other until
the V-bracket contacts the tree trunk (FIGURE S4). Once bar is
positioned, always replace the stabilizer bar’s locking D-ring snap
pin into the lined up adjustment holes and lock D-ring onto pin
(FIGURE S5 & S6).

FIGURE S4 FIGURE S5

FIGURE S3

FIGURE S6

24



Verify Platform is Secure and Connect Top Ratchet
Strap Bars to Tree
Climb up ladder to bottom of platform while always maintaining 3
points of contact. Always lean forward as you climb.

Fall Hazard.

ALWAYS MAKE SURE PLATFORM IS
FOLDED IN UP POSITION, PIN IS
INSERTED THROUGH LADDER &
PLATFORM AND LATCH IS IN CLOSED
POSITION BEFORE PROCEEDING BEYOND
THIS POINT!

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Check to make sure D-ring snap pin is inserted through ladder and
platform and D-ring is closed on pin (FIGURE 1A). If it is not, place
D-ring snap pin through ladder and platform. Check to assure
platform latch is in closed position to prevent ladder from folding to
down position (FIGURE 2A). If it is not, close platform latch.

26

Wrap ratchet strap around trunk of tree, bringing it back to the
stabilizer bar, and place strap’s looped end onto the other hook on
stabilizer bar. Pull excess strap through ratchet strap and ratchet
securely to tree (FIGURE S7).

FIGURE S7

Carefully disconnect harness tree strap from tree and climb up
ladder to top stabilizer bar while always maintaining 3 points of
contact. Always lean forward as you climb. (FIGURE S8)

FIGURE S8

Repeat this step for attaching top stabilizer bar.

FIGURE 1A FIGURE 2A

Fall Hazard.

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Always connect full body harness tether
and tree strap to tree before securing
main ratchet strap to tree.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Continue to climb ladder using grab handles on each side of seat
frame until you can reach above main V-bracket (FIGURE S9).
Always first connect full body harness tether and tree strap to tree
trunk (FIGURE S10). Follow harness manufacturer’s instructions for
connecting harness to tree trunk.

FIGURE S9 FIGURE S10

27



Once attached to tree with full body harness, swing ratchet strap
around the back of the main tree trunk (FIGURE S11 & 12).
Attach hook on ratchet strap to attachment bracket (hook facing
away from tree) making sure strap is not twisted (FIGURE S13).
Pull excess strap through ratchet strap and ratchet securely to
tree (FIGURE S14).

FIGURE S11 FIGURE S12

FIGURE S13 FIGURE S14

Position Platform and Step onto Platform

Fall Hazard.

Always remain connected to tree with full
body harness tether and tree strap.

Main ratchet strap must be securely
attached to top ladder section and around
tree.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Remaining attached to tree with full body harness, remove D-ring
snap pin from ladder and platform (FIGURE S15 & S16). Step onto
side step of ladder using grab handles on each side of seat frame
to aid in stepping onto side step (FIGURE S17, S18 and S19).Open
Platform Latch (FIGURE S20 & S21). Fold platform in down
position (FIGURE S22). 

FIGURE S15 FIGURE S16 FIGURE S17

FIGURE S18 FIGURE S19 FIGURE S20

FIGURE S21 FIGURE S22

28 29



Exit Ladder Stand, Position Platform, and Climb Down

Fall Hazard.

ALWAYS MAKE SURE PLATFORM IS
FOLDED IN UP POSITION, PIN IS INSERTED
THROUGH LADDER & PLATFORM AND
LATCH IS IN CLOSED POSITION BEFORE
CLIMBING DOWN LADDER.

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Remaining attached to tree with full body harness, lower harness
tree strap on tree according to harness manufacturer’s instructions
(FIGURE S28). Grab onto grab handles and step onto side step of
ladder (FIGURE S29, S30 and S31). Use cable to fold platform in up
position (FIGURE S32 & S33). Close platform latch (FIGURE S34).

FIGURE S28 FIGURE S29 FIGURE S30

FIGURE S31 FIGURE S32 FIGURE S33

Your ladder stand is now attached to the tree and ready to use.

Using grab handles on each side of seat frame step onto platform
(FIGURE S23, S24 and S25). Position harness tree strap on tree
according to harness manufacturer’s instructions (FIGURE S26 &
S27).

FIGURE S23 FIGURE S24 FIGURE S25

FIGURE S26 FIGURE S27

FIGURE S34

30 31



Removal

Use at least three people to take down this
treestand.

Removing Ladder Treestand from Tree�

Usage

Double Check�

• Before stepping on the ladder, always double check to make
sure crossing straps are tight, stabilizer bar straps are tight,
stabilizer bars are adjusted to tree, and D-ring snap pins are
locked in position on stabilizer bar.

• A good non-slip boot is important for your safety. Be
especially careful that bootlaces do not get hooked on the
ladder treestand (tuck shoelaces into boot before climbing). 

Reverse the installation instructions. 

Fall Hazard

Inspect before each use.

Always check every ladder section
connection every time you use the stand
before you leave the ground. If ladder
sections are separating, do not use the stand.

Do not climb ladder without having crossing
straps, stabilizer bars, D-ring snap pins and
main ratchet strap attached.

Do not use stand with more than 1 person.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in serious injury or death.

WARNING

Grab onto both grab handles and step onto ladder (FIGURE S35
& S36). Insert D-ring snap pin through ladder and platform and
close D-ring on pin (FIGURE S37 & S38). Standing on ladder,
carefully disconnect harness tree strap from tree (FIGURE S39).
Climb down ladder while always maintaining 3 points of contact.
Always lean forward as you climb down.

FIGURE S35 FIGURE S36 FIGURE S37

FIGURE S38 FIGURE S39

Using Ladder Treestand�
Safety First

• Keep hands free for safe climbing and entering platform.

• Always use 3 point climbing method when climbing
up/down ladder and entering or exiting platform.

• Make sure ladder treestand is free from all moisture,
mud, ice, snow or anything else that could make you slip
during use.

• Use hoist or pull-up rope to pull up a bow, backpack,
firearm, or other equipment only after being secured in
the treestand. A firearm must be pulled up unloaded,
chamber open and muzzle down.

• Do not stand on the ladder treestand seat or shooting rail.
• Do not jump, bounce, hop, or rock back and forth on the ladder
treestand, or lean out or against the ladder treestand. Always try to stay
centered on the platform.

32 33



Check to make sure D-ring snap pin is inserted through ladder and
platform and D-ring is closed on pin (FIGURE 1A). If it is not, place
D-ring snap pin through ladder and platform.  Check to assure
platform latch is in closed position to prevent ladder from folding to
down position (FIGURE 2A). If it is not, close platform latch.

FIGURE 1A FIGURE 2A

Fall Hazard.

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Always connect full body harness tether
and tree strap to tree before securing
main ratchet strap to tree.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Continue to climb ladder using grab handles on each side of seat
frame, until you can reach above main V-bracket (FIGURE S40).
Always first connect full body harness tether and tree strap to tree
trunk (FIGURE S41). Follow harness manufacturer’s instructions for
connecting harness to tree trunk.

FIGURE S40 FIGURE S41

Put on full body harness
At ground level, put on the full body harness by following the
harness manufacturer’s instructions.

Ascend Ladder and Verify Platform is Secure
Carefully climb up ladder to bottom of platform while always
maintaining 3 points of contact. Always lean forward as you climb.

34

Fall Hazard.

ALWAYS MAKE SURE PLATFORM IS
FOLDED IN UP POSITION, PIN IS
INSERTED THROUGH LADDER &
PLATFORM AND LATCH IS IN CLOSED
POSITION BEFORE PROCEEDING BEYOND
THIS POINT!

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

Position Platform and Step onto Platform

Fall Hazard.

Always remain connected to tree with full
body harness tether and tree strap.

Main ratchet strap must be securely
attached to top ladder section and around
tree.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

35



Remaining attached to tree with full body harness, remove D-ring
snap pin from ladder and platform (FIGURE S42 & S43). Step onto
side step of ladder using grab handles on each side of seat frame
to aid in stepping onto side step (FIGURE S44, S45 and S46).Open
Platform Latch (FIGURE S47 & S48). Fold platform in down
position (FIGURE S49). 

FIGURE S42 FIGURE S43 FIGURE S44

FIGURE S45 FIGURE S46 FIGURE S47

FIGURE S48 FIGURE S49

Your ladder stand is now ready to use.

Using grab handles on each side of seat frame step onto platform
(FIGURE S50, S51 and S52). Position harness tree strap on tree
according to harness manufacturer’s instructions (FIGURE S53 & S54).

FIGURE S50 FIGURE S51 FIGURE S52

FIGURE S53 FIGURE S54

Exit Ladder Stand, Position Platform, and Descending
Ladder

Fall Hazard.

ALWAYS MAKE SURE PLATFORM IS
FOLDED IN UP POSITION, PIN IS
INSERTED THROUGH LADDER &
PLATFORM AND LATCH IS IN CLOSED
POSITION BEFORE CLIMBING DOWN
LADDER.

NEVER GRAB PLATFORM OR SEAT TO AID
IN CLIMBING.

Failure to follow instructions can lead to
serious injury or death.

WARNING

36 37



38

Remaining attached to tree with full body harness, lower harness
tree strap on tree according to harness manufacturer’s instructions
(FIGURE S55). Grab onto grab handles and step onto side step of
ladder (FIGURE S56, S57 and S58). Use cable to fold platform in up
position (FIGURE S59 & S60). Close platform latch (FIGURE S61).

FIGURE S55 FIGURE S56 FIGURE S57

FIGURE S58 FIGURE S59 FIGURE S60

FIGURE S61

Grab onto both grab handles and step onto ladder (FIGURE S62
& S63). Insert D-ring snap pin through ladder and platform and
close D-ring on pin (FIGURE S64 & S65). Standing on ladder,
carefully disconnect harness tree strap from tree (FIGURE S66).
Climb down ladder while always maintaining 3 points of contact.
Always lean forward as you climb down.

FIGURE S62 FIGURE S63 FIGURE S64

FIGURE S65 FIGURE S66

39



Troubleshooting

• Do not make adjustments while in the ladder treestand,
or while climbing up or down ladder. 

• Make all adjustments at ground level standing next to
ladder treestand. 

Some common problems encountered when using a ladder treestand and
the solutions. 

Problem

Strap is worn, torn, damaged
Platform frame is dented

Platform frame is cracked or
damaged
Treestand left in tree for more than
2 weeks
Ladder treestand full body
harness unavailable

Missing parts
Problems with ladder treestand 
full body harness
Platform creaks or squeaks

Solution

Replace with a Gorilla part
Inspect carefully. Replace if
necessary
Do not use. Replace Treestand

Inspect carefully. Replace if
necessary
Do not use tree stand

Do not use. Contact Gorilla
Contact Gorilla or harness
manufacturer 
See Step 2.2 on Silencing the
Product

Webbing is torn or damaged Do not use. Replace with 
Gorilla part

40

Maintenance:

Maintenance & Storage

• Replace old, damaged or worn parts. 
• Replace cables and belts every three years with
replacement Gorilla parts. 

• Replace damaged or worn parts with replacement Gorilla
parts. Do not replace any part with non-Gorilla materials.

• No Home Repairs: The parts of the ladder treestand are
designed as a system. If any part wears out replace the
entire system.  Using substitute parts or modifying the
product may result in falls causing serious injury or death. 

• Proper maintenance and inspection is required for this
Gorilla product.

• Do not modify the Gorilla product or remove any warning
stickers or tags.

Storage:

Do not store this product outdoors. The ladder treestand should be stored
in a clean, dry environment free from direct sunlight, dust, excessive heat,
and harmful chemicals. Exposure to sunlight, excessive heat, and the
elements will weaken the net seat and straps over time. 

To purchase replacement Gorilla parts contact the nearest Gorilla dealer or
call Gorilla at 877-685-7817.

Customer Assistance

At Gorilla, we sell the safest, highest quality products available. We are
confident that you will enjoy years of dependable service from your new
Gorilla product. If you ever have questions or concerns regarding any
Gorilla Treestand products, call Gorilla’s Customer Service Department at
877-685-7817 or visit our website at www.gorillatreestands.com.

41



This warranty card must be signed and returned to Gorilla, Inc. in order for
the warranties set forth to be in force.  

Send to: Gorilla Inc., P.O. Box 378, Flushing, MI 48433

(Please Print)

__________________________________________________________
Product Model Number/Name:

__________________________________________________________
Date of Purchase:

__________________________________________________________
Where Purchased:

__________________________________________________________
Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code):

__________________________________________________________
Purchaser’s Name:

__________________________________________________________
Address (Street, City, State, Zip Code):

__________________________________________________________
Serial Number (Located on Seat Attachment Bar near the Platform):

By signing and returning this warranty registration card, the user hereby
acknowledges that he or she has read and understands the warranty
information in the "Instructions and Safety Manual". User’s signature on
the warranty registration card also acknowledges that the user has read
and understands the instructions, warnings, and safety warnings in the
"Instructions and Safety Manual" and that the user recognizes their
importance.

Signature:___________________________________Date:___________

42

Warranty

Standard Limited Warranty
LIMITED WARRANTY: This Gorilla product is warranted against defects in
material and workmanship for one year following its date of purchase by
the original purchaser, provided the product is used in accordance with
Gorilla’s printed instructions. Gorilla, Inc. warrants that the enclosed
hardware (where applicable) is free from physical defects for a period of
one year from the original date of retail purchase. This warranty does not
cover damage resulting from abuse, improper use, user negligence or
accident or normal wear. Gorilla’s entire liability and your EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY if product is defective in material or workmanship during the
warranty period, is repair or replacement at Gorilla’s expense. NO OTHER
WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL APPLY TO THE PRODUCT. Gorilla
shall not, in any event, be liable for any incidental or consequential
damages, either for breach of this warranty or any other reason resulting
from the use of this product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights.
You may also have other rights that vary from state to state.

Repair Procedures: Gorilla, Inc. will repair, or replace products not
conforming to this limited warranty at no charge. If you find a product to
be defective, contact the Gorilla Customer Service Department at 
877-685-7817. When you receive authorization, return the product as
directed. Product repairs not covered by warranty, and product updates,
will be provided at a set rate.

LIMITATIONS: This warranty is void if the product is damaged by improper
or abnormal use or by accident; if the product is altered or modified in any
way other than as directed by official Gorilla, Inc. instructions; or if any
attempt is made to repair the product without authorization from Gorilla,
Inc.. Gorilla products are intended for hunting only. Gorilla products are
not suitable, and are not authorized, for use in any situations that might
pose potential injuries to life and health. This warranty is not assignable or
transferable.

THIS GORILLATREESTAND HUNTING PRODUCT IS PROVIDED "AS IS".

43



INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
INFORMATION DE SÉCURITÉ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Étape 1 Lisez complètement le manuel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35-37

PIÈCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38-40
ASSEMBLAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Étape 2 Assemblage de la section supérieure  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41-46
Étape 3 Raccordement des courroies de fixation . . . . . . . . . . . . .46-49
Étape 4 Raccordement des sections de l’échelle . . . . . . . . . . . . .50-52

INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52
Étape 5 Sélection d’un arbre  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52-53
Étape 6 Fixation de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle 

pour 1 personnes sur l’arbre  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53-61
ENLÈVEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61
Étape 7 Enlèvement de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle  . . . . . . . . .61

UTILISATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51
Étape 8 Vérifiez à nouveau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61-62
Étape 9 Utilisation de la plate-forme d’arbre  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .62-63

ENTRETIEN ET ENTREPOSAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .63
DÉPANNAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64
ASSISTANCE À LA CLIENTÈLE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64
GARANTIE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .65-66

Table des Matières

Introduction

Une carte d’enregistrement de la garantie a été incluse avec votre
produit Gorilla. Prière de prendre le temps de remplir complètement la
carte d’enregistrement de la garantie et de la retourner à Gorilla, Inc.,
P.O. Box 378, Flushing, MI 48433. Cette carte de garantie doit être
signée pour que la garantie décrite dans ce manuel de directives et de
sécurité soit valide. Votre signature confirme aussi que vous avez lu et
compris les instructions et les avertissements contenus dans les
présentes directives et que vous reconnaissez leur importance.
Communiquez avec le département de service à la clientèle de Gorilla
au 877-685-7817 ou visitez notre site web à www.gorillatreestands.com
pour toutes les questions concernant votre la plate-forme d’arbre.

34

20’ HIGH-N-TIGHT
Modèle 42205

Manuel d’instructions et de Securite

Avertissements de sécurité • Directives d’utilisation • 
Garantie limitée de 1 année

Questions? 877-685-7817
www.gorillatreestands.com

Lisez et suivez tous les avertissements de
sécurité et les instructions dans le manuel.
Conservez les instructions et le manuel de
sécurité pour référence future.



Avant chaque utilisation, veuillez inspecter attentivement votre
tree-stand et tous les ustensiles liés à la sécurité, afin de vous
assurer qu’ils ne sont pas endommagés, pourris, trop usés,
déformés, victimes de corrosion, fissurés, gelés, qu’ils n’ont
pas eu trop chaud, etc et que les sangles ne sont pas
coupées ou effilochées, et qu’il n’y a aucun dommage au
niveau des câbles, courroies et du matériel. 
Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il montre des signes d’usure, de
dommages, détérioration ou de vandalisme, qu’ils soient
détectés ou suspectés.

• Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que tous les écrous, les boulons,
les câbles, les goupilles et les courroies soient bien serrés.

• Entraînez-vous toujours à installer/enlever, ajuster et utiliser votre tree-
stand au niveau du sol avant de commencer à l’utiliser en l’air.

• La plate-forme d’arbre à échelle ne doit être utilisée que seulement
dans le but de permettre à un chasseur de chasser dans une position
élevée. N’utilisez pas une plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour aucun
autre usage.

• Ne dépassez jamais la limite pondérale de la plate-forme d’arbre à
échelle pour une personne. La limite pondérale est de 136 kg (300 lbs)
pour toutes les plates-formes d’arbre à échelle Gorilla en acier.

•Méthode d’ascension à trois points – Maintenez toujours un
contact à trois points lorsque vous montez/descendez dans un arbre en
utilisant la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle. Un contact à trois points approprié
signifie avoir soit deux pieds et une main, soit un pied et deux mains sur la
plate-forme d’arbre à échelle en tout temps lorsque vous
montez/descendez dans un arbre ou dans la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle.

• Des bottes antidérapantes de qualité sont importantes pour votre sécurité.
Soyez tout spécialement prudent que les lacets de vos bottes ne
s’accrochent au plate-forme d’arbre (glissez les lacets dans les bottes
avant de grimper).

• N’essayez pas de faire l’installation ou d’utiliser sans la supervision d’un
adulte si vous n’avez pas 18 ans.

• Utilisez toujours 3 personnes lorsque vous installez ou enlevez une
plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour une personne. Utilisez toujours deux
personnes pour tenir l’échelle et une personne pour grimper. Tout
manquement à suivre ces instructions ou tout avertissement de sécurité
peut entraîner des chutes pouvant causer de graves blessures ou même
la mort.

36

Afin de réduire votre risque de blessures ou de mort suite à des chutes,
vous devez lire et comprendre parfaitement tous les avertissements de
sécurité et les documents d’instructions inclus dans ces directives. Dans le
cas où vous n’êtes pas certain de quoique ce soit sur ces documents ou
que vous avez des questions en rapport avec les produits Gorilla, arrêtez et
communiquez avec le département de service à la clientèle de Gorilla au
877-685-7817 pour de l’aide.

Information de Sécurité

� Lisez complètement le manuel

Lorsque vous chassez d’un tree-
stand, à partir du moment où vous
ne touchez plus le sol, une chute est
possible et peut être à l’origine
d’une blessure voire même causer la
mort.

NE PAS utiliser aucun produit
GORILLA avant d’avoir LU et SUIVI
TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS DE
SÉCURITÉ et les documents
d’instructions.

Portez toujours un plein harnais de
corps, convenablement réglé (avec
système d’arrêt de chute qui
réponde aux normes TMA) à chaque
fois que vous n’êtes plus au sol.

À cause de la conception de la plate-
forme d’arbre à échelle, vous pouvez
ne pas toujours demeurer attaché à
l’arbre lorsque vous montez/descendez
de l’échelle. Lorsque vous n’êtes pas
attaché à l’arbre, utilisez toujours la
méthode d’ascension à trois points
décrite dans le matériel d’instructions.
Rattachez toujours le harnais à l’arbre
aussitôt que vous rejoignez la plate-
forme et demeurez toujours attaché à
l’arbre jusqu’au moment où vous
quittez la plate-forme.

Les ceintures de sécurité unique et
les harnais de poitrine ne sont plus
autorisés et ne devront jamais être
utilisés.

Si vous ne portez pas un harnais de
sécurité complet de type lignard qui
soit correctement attaché à l’arbre
et qui vous protège en cas de chute,
ne quittez pas le sol.

Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut occasionner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

35



Pièces

MODÈLE 42205 HIGH-N-TIGHT
Qtée #Pièce Description
COMPONENTS
1 42205-1 Section inférieure de l’échelle #1 (avec barre de

bourrage)
1 42205-2 Section centrale de l’échelle #2 (avec 

l'u-parenthèse pour la barre de stabilisateur)
1 42205-3 Section centrale de l’échelle #3
1 42205-4 Section supérieure de l’échelle #4 (avec 

l'u-parenthèse pour la barre de stabilisateur)
1 42205-5 Section supérieure de l’échelle #5
1 42205-Dessus Section supérieure d'échelle avec les bras coudés

de support
2 42205-6 Accoudoir/ Traitement d'encavateur
1 42205-7 Siège
1 42205-8 Seat Frame
1 42205-9 Plateforme
1 42205-10 Barre stabilisatrice supérieure
1 42205-11 Barre moyenne de stabilisatrice
1 42205-12    Barre inférieure de stabilisatrice
1 42205-13 Étapes latérales d'échelle
2 Câbles
10 Crochets en U
1 Coussin de siège de XPE
EMBALLAGE DE BOULONS
12 42205-A Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 2 3/8", 1 douille

épaisse, 1 douille fine et une rondelle en nylon
2 42205-B Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 1 3/4", 1 crochet

d’attachement, 1 petite douille et 2 rondelles de nylon
2 42205-C Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 2 3/4" et 2 rondelles

en acier
2 42205-D Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 2 3/8", 1 douille

épaisse, 1 douille fine et 1 rondelle en nylon
2 42205-E Boulon de carrosserie avec écrou 8mm x 1 5/8” et

2 rondelles de nylon
1 42205-F Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 1 3/4" et 3 rondelles

de nylon
2 42205-G Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 2 3/4" et 2 rondelles

d’acier
1 42205-H Boulon avec écrou 6mm x 1 5/8", 1 support de

clenche et 3 rondelles de nylon 
2 42205-I Boulon avec écrou 6mm x 1 5/8" et 1 petite

38

• Dites/montrez toujours à quelqu’un l’endroit de chasse, où le plate-
forme d’arbre sera ou est situé, et la durée prévue de la chasse.

• Ayez toujours un deuxième adulte présent ou au moins accessible par
téléphone cellulaire ou par d’autres moyens lorsque vous utilisez une
plate-forme d’arbre à échelle. La possibilité d’obtenir de l’aide rapidement
peut vous sauver la vie lors d’une chute.

• Apportez et utilisez toujours un dispositif de signalisation (téléphone
cellulaire, radio, sifflet, fusée éclairante ou un dispositif personnel de
localisation DPL) lorsque vous utilisez ce produit. Gardez toujours le
dispositif de signalisation sur vous et facilement disponible en tout temps.

• N’utilisez jamais une plate-forme d’arbre à échelle si la météo ne s’y
prête pas, quand par exemple il pleut, s’il y a des éclairs, une tempête de
vent ou des conditions propices au gel et arrêtez de chasser et regagnez
le sol si le temps se gâte.

• N’utilisez jamais cette plate-forme d’arbre à échelle lorsque vous êtes
sous l’effet de l’alcool ou de médicaments prescrits ou non prescrits.

• N’utilisez jamais une plate-forme d’arbre à échelle sous l’emprise de
médicaments (même s’ils vous ont été prescrits), de drogue ou d’alcool.

• N’utilisez jamais ce produit si vous ne vous sentez pas bien,
nauséeux, que vous avez des vertiges ou si votre condition médicale est
susceptible de poser un problème, comme par ex. insuffisance cardiaque,
articulations qui coincent, spondylodèse, etc ou si vous ne vous êtes pas
assez reposé ou que vous n’êtes pas dans une bonne condition physique.

• Conservez les instructions et la vidéo en lieu sûr et révisez-les
annuellement. Fournir les instructions d’utilisation à toute personne qui
emprunterait ou achèterait le matériel relève de la responsabilité de son
propriétaire.

• Ne laissez jamais cette plate-forme d’arbre à échelle dans un arbre
pendant plus de deux semaines, dans la mesure où la météo ou les
animaux pourraient l’endommager. Inspectez toujours une plate-forme
d’arbre à échelle sans surveillance avant son utilisation. Des facteurs tels
que la croissance de l’arbre, les vandales, les conditions atmosphériques
et les animaux peuvent affecter la performance d’une plate-forme d’arbre à
échelle sans surveillance.

• Ne modifiez jamais le socle sur lequel vous vous tenez debout, que ce
soit en le réparant, en remplaçant des pièces ou en changeant, ajoutant ou
attachant quelque chose, à moins que ce ne soit expressement autorisé
par écrit par Gorilla Treestands. Tout manquement à suivre ces instructions
va annuler la garantie et peut entraîner de graves blessures ou la mort.

37



40

barrette de fermoir à anneau en D
2 42205-J Boulon avec écrou 8mm x 1 3/4" et 2 rondelles en

nylon
2 42205-K Boulon avec écrou  8mm x 1 3/4", 1 crochet en J

et 3 rondelles en nylon
2 Clé  - Clé à fourche matricée pour corps de boulon

à tête hexagonale 8mm & 6mm
COURROIES DE RACCORDEMENT
1 Bride principale large et très résistante à cliquet

pour arbre 6’ (1,82 m.)
2 Brides croisées à cliquet 20' (6 m.)
3 Brides stabilisatrices à cliquet 6’ (1,82 m.)
INSTRUCTIONS & BAUDRIER
1 Manuel d’instructions du 20ft High-n-Tight
1 Baudrier complet de sécurité et manuel

d’instructions pour la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle
1 Plate-forme d’arbre DVD

39

6
6ft. Large Heavy
Duty Ratchet Strap

8

Top

13

6ft. Ratchet Strap

6ft. Ratchet Strap

Ratchet Crossing
Straps

6ft. Ratchet Strap

12

1

2

3

4

5
10

11

9

7
Cables



42

Rendre le produit silencieux
Il est préférable d’effectuer cette étape avant d’aller chasser dans
les bois.

Durant la fabrication de la peinture peut s’infiltrer entre le grillage
étendu et le châssis de la plate-forme. Ceci peut être une source de
bruit.

Afin d’éliminer les sons initiaux de tassement ou de craquement,
déposez sur un plancher ferme et marchez en vous tenant debout
sur celle-ci.

Assemblage 

Déballage
Sortez le contenu de la boîte et retirez tout le matériel d’emballage.
Assurez-vous d’avoir tout ce qui est dans la liste des pièces. S’il
vous manque une pièce, arrêtez et communiquez avec Gorilla au
877-685-7817. N’utilisez pas la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle
avant d’avoir toutes les pièces.

Note: Tout les numéros entre parenthèses ( ) font référence à des
numéros de légendes pour chacune des pièces comme montré
dans les photos d’illustration de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle
dans ce manuel d’instruction.

Assemblage de la section supérieure�

41

FIGURE 1

Seat Assembly
Trouver le châssis du siège (8) et le siège (7) et les aligner de
façon à ce que la grille du siège soit au dessus et fasse dos au
crochet en V (Figure 1). Les attacher avec deux boulons avec
écrous 2 3/8’’, 1 douille fine, 1 douille épaisse et 1 rondelle en
nylon (A) (FIGURE 2). Noter : la douille épaisse se situe entre le
châssis et le siège. Serrer les boulons.

FIGURE 2

Assemblage du crochet d’attache
Attacher le crochet d’attache à l’extérieur du dos du châssis en
forme de U avec un boulon 1 ?’’ avec écrou, une petite douille et
deux rondelles en nylon (B) (FIGURE 3). Répéter l’opération pour
les crochets d’attache qui restent (FIGURE4). Serrer les boulons.
Noter : ne pas trop serrer les boulons. Les crochets doivent pouvoir
pivoter sur les boulons.

Assemblage de la section supérieure
Trouver la section supérieure de l’échelle (avec les accoudoirs
courbés), l’assemblage du châssis et les poignées supérieures (6).
Aligner l’assemblage du châssis sur l’accoudoir courbé, de façon à
ce que le crochet en V soit dos aux accoudoirs courbés et que le
siège soit tourné vers le haut (FIGURE 5). Attacher les poignées du
haut (6) et l’assemblage du châssis en haut de l’accoudoir courbé
en utilisant deux boulons 2 ?” avec écrous et 2 rondelles en acier
(C) (FIGURE 6). Répéter l’opération pour l’autre côté (FIGURE 7).
Serrer les boulons.

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4

FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6

FIGURE 7



4443

Assemblage de la plateforme
Placer la grille de la plateforme (9) entre les barreaux de l’échelle.
Bien les fixer avec deux boulons 2 ?” avec écrou, 1 douille fine, 1
douille épaisse et 1 rondelle en nylon (D) (FIGURE 9). Serrer les
boulons. Noter : ne pas trop serrer les boulons. La plateforme doit
pouvoir pivoter sur les boulons.

FIGURE 8

Connecter les câbles à la section supérieure de
l’échelle
Trouver les câbles de la plateforme et en attacher une extrémité à
l’extérieur de l’échelon de l’échelle, en utilisant un boulon de
carrosserie 1 5/8” avec écrou et 2 rondelles en nylon (E) (FIGURE
10).  Répétez l’opération pour l’autre côté (FIGURE11). Serrez les
boulons. Noter : Ne serrez pas trop. Les câbles doivent pouvoir
pivoter sur les boulons.Note: Do not over tighten. Cables need to
pivot on bolts.

FIGURE 9

FIGURE 10 FIGURE 11

Assembler le câble à la plateforme
Attacher l’extrémité du câble à la plateforme avec des boulons 1 ?”
avec écrous et 3 rondelles en nylon (F) (FIGURE 12). Répétez
l’opération pour l’autre côté (FIGURE 13). Serrez les boulons. Noter
: ne pas trop serrer les boulons, les câbles doivent pouvoir pivoter
sur les boulons.

Assembler la marche de côté
Touver la marche de côté (13) et l’aligner avec les trous sur le côté
arrière (à l’opposé de la plateforme) de la partie supérieure de
l’échelle (FIGURE 14). Connecter la marche de côté au côté arrière
de l’échelle avec quatre boulons 2 ?’’ avec écrous et 2 rondelles en
acier (G) (FIGURE 15). Serrer les boulons.

Assembler le loquet de la plateforme
Attacher le loquet de la plateforme au trou supérieur de l’échelon
de l’échelle avec un écrou de 6 mm de long 1 5/8’’ et 3 rondelles de
nylon (H) (FIGURE 16). Serrer les boulons. Noter : Ne pas trop
serrer le boulon, le loquet de la plateforme doit pouvoir pivoter sur
le boulon.Note: Do not over tighten. Platform latch needs to pivot
on bolt.

FIGURE 12 FIGURE 13

FIGURE 14 FIGURE 15

FIGURE 16



4645

Assembler la barre stabilisatrice du haut
Plier le siège en position haute, plier la plateforme en position haute
et attacher le loquet de la plateforme pour tenir la plateforme en
place (FIGURE 17, FIGURE 18 et FIGURE 19). Retourner
l’assemblage (FIGURE 20). Trouver la barre stabilisatrice haute (10)
et l’aligner avec le crochet soudé en U sur la marche du bas
(FIGURE 21). Attacher la barre stabilisatrice du haut au crochet en
U avec un boulon de 6 mm de long  1 5/8” avec écrou (I) (FIGURE
22). Faire passer la barrette de fermoir à anneau en D dans en haut
du trou du milieu et fermer la barrette. (FIGURE 23).

FIGURE 17 FIGURE 18

FIGURE 19

FIGURE 21

FIGURE 22

FIGURE 23

FIGURE 20

Assembler la barre stabilisatrice du milieu
Localiser la barre stabilisatrice du milieu (11) et la section n°4 de
l’échelle et aligner la barre stabilisatrice du milieu avec le crochet
soudé en U sur la marche (FIGURE 24). Attacher la barre
stabilisatrice du milieu au crochet en U avec un boulon de 6 mm de
long 1 5/8’’ avec écrou (I) (FIGURE 25). Faire passer la barrette de
fermoir à anneau en D dans en haut du trou du milieu et fermer la
barrette. (FIGURE26).

FIGURE 24 FIGURE 25

Assembler la barre stabilisatrice du bas
Localiser la barre stabilisatrice du milieu (11) et la section n°4 de
l’échelle et aligner la barre stabilisatrice du milieu avec le crochet
soudé en U sur la marche (FIGURE 24). Attacher la barre
stabilisatrice du milieu au crochet en U avec un boulon de 6 mm de
long 1 5/8’’ avec écrou (I) (FIGURE 25). Faire passer la barrette de
fermoir à anneau en D dans en haut du trou du milieu et fermer la
barrette. (FIGURE26).

FIGURE 26

FIGURE 27 FIGURE 28

FIGURE 29



48

Attacher les crochets de la bride croisée
Bien attacher les crochets d’attachement “J” avec deux boulons 1
3/4” avec écrou et 3 rondelles en nylon (I) à chaque trou sur
l’extérieur de la section de milieu de l’échelle  (2) (FIGURE 36).
Note: Ne serrez pas trop les boulons. Les crochets d’attachement
doivent pouvoir pivoter sur les boulons, mais être assez serrés pour
ne pas se déplacer librement.

FIGURE 36

47

Attacher les crochets de la sangle croisée
Bien fixer les crochets d’attache “J” avec deux boulons 1 ?’’ avec
écrous et 3 rondelles en nylon (K) à chaque trou situé à l’extérieur
de la section n°2 de l’échelle du milieu (FIGURE 30). Noter : ne pas
trop serrer les boulons. Les crochets d’attache doivent pouvoir
pivoter sur les boulons.

FIGURE 30

Raccordement des courroies de fixation�
Attachez la courroie à cliquet de 1,8m (6')
Attachez le crochet de la courroie à cliquet de 1,8m sur un des
supports de raccordement derrière le siège avec le crochet dirigé à
l’opposé des dents (FIGURE 31).

FIGURE 31

Attacher les sangles croisées à cliquet de 20 pieds (6 m)
Faire une boucle avec l’extrémité de la sangle croisée à cliquet de
20 pieds (6 m), qui est la plus éloignée du cliquet autour de l’échelon
des parties supérieures de l’échelle (au dessus du barreau le plus
haut) et du tube de la marche de côté (FIGURE 23). Faire passer le
cliquet dans l’extrémité en boucle (FIGURE 33). Tirer l’intégralité de
la sangle dans la boucle, jusqu’elle soit bien serrée sur l’échelon de
l’échelle (FIGURE 34 et 35). Répéter l’opération pour ce qui reste de
la sangle croisée à cliquet. 
NOTE IMPORTANTE : Assurez-vous de tirer toute la sangle dans le
cliquet de façon à ce qu’il soit le plus loin possible de l’échelon de
l’échelle.

FIGURE 34 FIGURE 35

FIGURE 32 FIGURE 33



Connecter les sections de l’échelle�
Connecter les sections #1 et #2 de l’échelle
Insérer les extrémités ondulées mâles de la section inférieure de
l’échelle (1) dans les extrémités femelles de la section de l’échelle
(2), de façon à ce que le bas du stabilisateur soit tourné vers le
haut. Faites glisser les sections ensemble, jusqu’à ce que les trous
s’alignent (FIGURE 41). Faites glisser le crochet en U sur le côté
de la connexion de l’échelle, de façon à ce que l’extrémité longue
du crochet en U dépasse le trou.  (FIGURE 42). Bien attacher en
utilisant un boulon avec écrou 1 3/4” et 2 rondelles en nylon (A)
(FIGURE 43). Répétez l’opération pour attacher le crochet en U sur
la connexion de l’autre échelle.

Connecter les sections #2 et #3 de l’échelle
Insérer les extrémités ondulées mâles de la section inférieure de
l’échelle (2) dans les extrémités femelles de la section de l’échelle
(3). Faites glisser les sections ensemble jusqu’à ce que les trous
s’alignent (FIGURE 44). Faites glisser le crochet en U sur le côté de
la connexion de l’échelle, de façon à ce que l’extrémité longue
dépasse le trou  (FIGURE 45). Bien attacher en utilisant un boulon
avec écrou 1 3/4” et 2 rondelles de nylon (A) (FIGURE 46). Répétez
pour attacher le crochet U sur l’autre connexion de l’échelle.

FIGURE 41 FIGURE 42

FIGURE 43

FIGURE 44 FIGURE 45

FIGURE 46

5049

Attachez le crochet en V du stabilisateur du haut (13) pour stabiliser
le tube d’extension (13) en utilisant un boulon 1 3/8”, un écrou et 2
rondelles en nylon (F) (FIGURE 37). Faites glisser le crochet en V du
stabilisateur avec l’extension dans le stabilisateur en forme de U et
alignez les trous. Placez une barrette de fermoir à anneau “D” (H)
dans le haut des trous et faites claquer les barrettes pour les fermer.
Insérez le bouton Gorilla dans l’écrou à souder et serrez dans le
stabilisateur ajustable  (FIGURE 38 et FIGURE 39)

Attacher les brides stabilisatrices à cliquet du haut et
du bas 
Faites glissez l’extrémité en boucle de la bride à cliquet de 6ft (20
m.) dans l’agrafe du crochet en V, sur le bas de la barre
stabilisatrice ajustable  (FIGURE 40). Répéter l’opération pour le
stabilisateur du haut.

FIGURE 40

FIGURE 37

FIGURE 38

FIGURE 39



Installation 

Sélection d’un arbre�

Toute sélection inadéquate d’arbre
peut entraîner des chutes.

N’utilisez jamais ce produit sur un
arbre mort, malade, penché ou dont
l’écorce ne tient pas, ni sur un
pilône ou toute autre structure
créée par l’homme.

Ne vous fiez jamais à une branche
de l’arbre comme support.

Vérifiez toujours le sol, où la base
de l’échelle sera placée, pour vous
assurer qu’il soit ferme et de niveau.

Un sol en pente ou une surface
inégale (un côté sur une roche) peut
provoquer l’inclinaison ou le
glissement de l’échelle contre
l’arbre lorsque vous grimpez.

Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut causer de graves
blessures personnelles ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

Choisissez un arbre sain et droit qui est plus gros que 30cm (12") de
diamètre et plus petit que 56cm (22") de diamètre.

• Inspectez toujours l’arbre de tous les côtés avant
d’installer ce produit.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit sur des arbres plus gros que
56cm ou plus petits que 30cm de diamètre. 

• N’utilisez pas ce produit sur des arbres qui contiennent
des clous, des vis ou d’autres objets affilés qui peuvent
couper la toile ou les câbles des produits Gorilla.

52

Finition
À l’aide des clés fournies, vérifiez tous les boulons pour leur solidité
et inspectez la plate-forme pour vous assurer qu’elle est
correctement assemblée.

51

Connecter les sections #3 et #4A de l’échelle
Insérer les extrémités ondulées mâles  de la section inférieure de
l’échelle (3) dans les extrémités femelles de la section de l’échelle
(4A) de façon à ce que la partie supérieure du stabilisateur soit
tournée vers le haut. Faites glisser les sections ensemble, jusqu’à
ce que les trous s’alignent (FIGURE 47). Faites glisser le crochet
en U sur le côté de la connexion de l’échelle, de façon à ce que
l’extrémité longue dépasse le trou  (FIGURE 48). Bien attacher en
utilisant un boulon avec écrou 1 3/4” et 2 rondelles de nylon (A)
(FIGURE 49). Répétez pour attacher le crochet U sur l’autre
connexion de l’échelle.

Connecter les sections #4A et #4B de l’échelle avec la
section plateforme attachée 
Insérer les extrémités ondulées mâles  de la section inférieure de
l’échelle (4A) dans les extrémités femelles de la section de l’échelle
(4B), de façon à ce que la plateforme soit tournée vers le haut.
Faites glisser les sections ensemble, jusqu’à ce que les trous
s’alignent (FIGURE 50). Faites glisser le crochet en U sur le côté de
la connexion de l’échelle, de façon à ce que l’extrémité longue
dépasse le trou  (FIGURE 51). Bien attacher en utilisant un boulon
avec écrou 1 3/4” et 2 rondelles de nylon (A) (FIGURE 52). Répétez
pour attacher le crochet U sur l’autre connexion de l’échelle.

FIGURE 47 FIGURE 48

FIGURE 49

FIGURE 50 FIGURE 51

FIGURE 52



Positionnez 2 personnes, soit 1 de chaque côté de la section de la
plate-forme en haut de la plate-forme à échelle.

Soulevez la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle sur l’arbre
Pendant qu’un adulte retient le bas de l’échelle, les deux autres
personnes peuvent soulever la plate-forme d’arbre. Demandez à
ces deux personnes de soulever la plate-forme et de marcher vers
l’arbre avec celle-ci (FIGURE A). Lorsque le mirador à échelle est
en position contre l’arbre, demandez toujours à une personne de
monter/sauter sur la barre de bourrage (premier échelon sur la
section inférieure de l’échelle) pour bien asseoir l’échelle dans le sol
(FIGURE B).

FIGURE A FIGURE B

54

Instructions pour la bride à cliquet
Attacher le crochet de la bride à cliquet sur le crochet d’attachement,
en vous assurant que la bride n’est pas tordue. Cliqueter la bride
jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit bien serrée contre l’arbre. Tirez l’excès de
courroie à travers la fente dans la barre de tension en laissant
environ 2,5cm (1") de courroie lâche.

Utilisez le levier pour tendre la courroie jusqu’à ce que la plate-forme
soit serrée contre l’arbre, en vous assurant qu’au moins un tour et
demi d’enroulement se retrouvent autour de la barre de tension.
Lorsque la courroie est tendue, poussez le levier du cliquet à plat
contre l’arbre de façon que le cliquet soit en position bloquée.

Pour enlever le cliquet, retenez la barre de blocage vers l’arrière
avec votre pouce ou votre doigt et ouvrez complètement le cliquet.
Ceci va débloquer tous les verrous et permettre que la courroie
puisse être libérée par tension.

• Ne jamais utiliser ce produit sur des arbres qui penchent ou qui
ont une forme irrégulière ne permettant pas qu’un plate-forme soit de
niveau.

• Ne pas choisir un arbre qui possède une verdure ou des branches
excessives en dessous de votre plate-forme à échelle.

• Ne jamais attacher la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle sur des
branches. Attachez toujours la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle au tronc
principal de l’arbre.

• Ne jamais utiliser cette plate-forme sur des arbres ayant une
écorce glacée, humide, glissante, lâche ou qui pèle.

• Ne chassez jamais sur des plates-formes à des hauteurs où vous
n’êtes pas vraiment confortable. Selon l’arbre et les conditions de
chasse, choisissez la hauteur minimale permettant de chasser de
façon sécuritaire et efficace.

Fixation de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour 1
personnes sur l’arbre

�

Utilisez toujours 3 personnes lorsque vous installez ou
enlevez une plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour une personne.

Révision 
Étudiez votre nouvelle plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour vous
familiariser avec toutes ses caractéristiques et sa conception unique.
N’utilisez pas ce produit avant d’avoir obtenu des réponses à toutes
vos questions du centre de service à la clientèle de Gorilla au 877-
685-7817.

Position
Placez la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle en ligne avec l’arbre de façon
que le bas de l’échelle soit approximativement à 1,2m (4') de la base
de l’arbre et que le tablier de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle soit
dirigé vers le haut. Placez une personne au bas de l’échelle afin
qu’elle puisse retenir le bas de l’échelle en place sur le sol.

• Le sol où l’échelle sera placée doit être ferme et de
niveau. Si le sol n’est pas de niveau et stable, choisissez
un autre arbre.

• Comme la base de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle va
chercher à se soulever, l’adulte retenant celle-ci doit
pouvoir la retenir en place.

53



Raccordez les courroies croisées
Pendant qu’une personne retient l’échelle, demandez aux deux
autres personnes de chacune prendre une des courroies croisées
et de les amener autour de l’arrière de l’arbre en provenant de
directions opposées. Croisez les courroies sur l’arbre pour former
un “X”, et continuez de ramener les extrémités des courroies autour
de l’échelle. Attachez les boucles en toile de l’extrémité sur les
crochets des pattes du côté opposé de l’échelle (FIGURE F et G).

Enroulez la sangle de retenue à boucle à came autour du tronc de
l’arbre, ramenez-la vers la barre stabilisatrice et placez l’extrémité
bouclée de la sangle dans le crochet sur la barre stabilisatrice
ajustable. Tirez sur l’extrémité de la sangle en excès pour serrer
solidement celle-ci (FIGURE E). Ceci a pour effet d’éviter que l’échelle
ne fléchisse et garde la barre stabilisatrice serrée contre l’arbre.

56

FIGURE E

FIGURE F FIGURE G

Raccordez la barre stabilisatrice sur l’arbre

Demandez à deux personnes de retenir l’échelle en place et
demandez à la troisième personne de retirer les deux goupilles à
pression avec anneau en "D" de la barre stabilisatrice. Basculez
ensuite la barre stabilisatrice vers le haut et ajustez la longueur de
la barre stabilisatrice en glissant une moitié à l’intérieur de l’autre
jusqu’à ce que le support en V entre en contact avec le tronc de
l’arbre avec un léger angle vers le haut (FIGURE C). Lorsque la
barre est en position, ré installez les goupilles à pression avec
anneau en "D" dans les trous d’ajustement alignés (FIGURE D).

Risque de chute
• La barre stabilisatrice doit être
ajustée et attachée sur l’arbre.

• La goupille à pression avec
anneau en "D" doit être en
position et bloquée dans la rainure
de la goupille.

• La courroie à boucle à came doit
être attachée autour de l’arbre.

Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut causer un
manquement de l’échelle durant
son utilisation et entraîner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

FIGURE C FIGURE D

55



58

FIGURE 49 FIGURE 50 FIGURE 51

Pendant que deux personnes tiennent l’échelle, faites grimper une
personne sur l’échelle pour enlever la barrette de fermoir à
anneau verrouillante de la barre stabilisatrice du haut, de façon à
ce qu’elle entre en contact avec l’arbre dans une position proche
ou légèrement au dessus de la barre stabilisatrice inférieure,
comme indiqué en FIGURE 49 & 50. Insérez la barrette de fermoir
à anneau-D verrouillante de la barre stabilisatrice du haut dans les
trous d’ajustement alignés (FIGURE 51). Serrer le bouton de
verrouillage Gorilla et redescendez au sol.  

Enroulez la bride à cliquet autour du tronc de l’arbre, ramenez-là
vers la barre stabilisatrice du haut et placez l’extrémité en boucle
de la bride sur l’autre crochet, sur la barre stabilisatrice ajustable.
Tirez la bride en excès en la faisant passer dans le cliquet et
cliquetez-là de façon sécurisée à l’arbre (FIGURE 52 & 53).

FIGURE 52 FIGURE 53

Connecter la bride à cliquet supérieure
Vérifiez par deux fois que les brides croisées sont bien serrées,
que les brides de la barre de stabilisation sont serrées et que les
barres de stabilisations sont ajustées à l’arbre et que les barrettes
de fermoir à anneau-D sont verrouillées en position sur les barres
de stabilisation.

Serrez les courroies à boucle à came jusqu’à ce que les deux
courroies soient tendues et que la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle soit
solidement serrée contre l’arbre. Note: Lorsque les deux courroies
croisées sont en position adéquate, elles doivent former un “X” à
l’arrière de l’arbre à environ 2,4m à 3m (8 à 10') au-dessus du sol
(FIGURE H). Si elles ne forment pas un “X”, détachez les deux
courroies croisées et répétez cette étape.

Connecter la barre stabilisatrice du haut à l’arbre

57

FIGURE H

Risque de chute
• La barre stabilisatrice doit être
ajustée et attachée sur l’arbre.

• La goupille à pression avec
anneau en "D" doit être en
position et bloquée dans la rainure
de la goupille.

• La courroie à boucle à came doit
être attachée autour de l’arbre.

Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut causer un
manquement de l’échelle durant
son utilisation et entraîner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT



Demandez à deux personnes de
tenir l’échelle. Demandez à une
personne, portant un baudrier
complet de sécurité selon les
instructions du fabricant de baudrier,
de grimper dans l’échelle en utilisant
la méthode d’ascension à 3 points.
Penchez-vous toujours vers l’avant
lorsque vous grimpez dans l’échelle.

FIGURE I

Référez-vous au manuel du baudrier complet de sécurité fourni
avec cette plate-forme à échelle pour une installation, une utilisation
et un entretien corrects.

60

Risque de chute.
Ne grimpez pas dans l’échelle sans
que les courroies croisées et la
barre stabilisatrice ne soient
attachées.
Vérifiez toujours chaque section de
raccordement de l’échelle à chaque
fois que vous utilisez le mirador
avant de quitter le sol. Si les
sections de l’échelle se séparent,
n’utilisez pas le mirador.
Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut causer un
manquement de l’échelle durant
son utilisation et entraîner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

• Gorilla recommande fortement d’utiliser le(s) baudrier(s)
complet(s) de sécurité de style poseur de ligne fourni(s)
avec cette plate-forme. 

• Le reste des instructions dans ce manuel assume que vous
utilisez le(s) baudrier(s) complet(s) de sécurité de style
poseur de ligne de Gorilla fourni(s) avec cette plate-forme.

Le baudrier complet de sécurité doit être porté en conformité avec les
instructions du fabricant.

Afin d’acheter un baudrier complet de sécurité supplémentaire ou pour
obtenir plus d’information concernant les baudriers complets de sécurité,
prière de communiquer avec votre fournisseur Gorilla le plus près ou
téléphonez chez Gorilla au 877-685-7817.

Risque de chute.

Vous DEVEZ porter et utiliser un
BAUDRIER COMPLET DE  (Dispositif
d’arrêt de chute) qui rencontre les
standards TMA.

À cause de la conception de la plate-
forme d’arbre à échelle, vous pouvez
ne pas toujours demeurer attaché à
l’arbre lorsque vous
montez/descendez de l’échelle.

Lorsque vous grimpez sur une
échelle de treestand, faites
toujours en sorte d’avoir trois
points de contact.

Penchez-vous toujours vers l’avant
pendant que vous grimpez et
attachez votre harnais à l’arbre
avant d’attacher fermement la
plateforme à l’arbre et de poser les
pieds sur la plateforme.

INSPECTEZ toutes les pièces du
baudrier pour l’usure ou les
dommages avant chaque usage.
N’utilisez pas un baudrier
endommagé ou dont la date est
périmée. N’utilisez pas un baudrier
endommagé ou dont la date est
périmée.

Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut occasionner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

AVERTISSEMENT

59



Utilisation de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle�
La sécurité en premier

• Gardez les mains libres pour grimper et entrer dans la
plate-forme de façon sécuritaire.

• Utilisez toujours la méthode d’ascension à 3 points
lorsque vous grimpez/descendez dans l’échelle et que
vous entrez ou sortez de la plate-forme.

• Assurez-vous que votre plate-forme d’arbre est libre de
toute humidité, boue, glace, neige ou de toutes autres
choses qui pourraient vous faire glisser durant l’utilisation.

• Utilisez toujours un cordon de remontée pour monter un
arc, un sac à dos, une arme à feu ou tout autre
équipement seulement après que vous soyez bien
attaché dans le plate-forme d’arbre, et une arme à feu
doit être déchargée, la chambre ouverte et la bouche
dirigée vers le sol avant sa remontée.

• Ne vous tenez pas debout sur le siège ou la rampe de tir de la plate-
forme d’arbre à échelle.

• Ne pas sauter, rebondir, sautiller ou vous bercer de l’avant vers l’arrière
sur la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle, ou vous pencher en dehors ou contre
la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle. Cherchez toujours à demeurer au centre
de la plate-forme.

Endossez le baudrier complet
Au niveau du sol, endossez le baudrier complet en suivant les
directives du fabricant du baudrier.

62

• Avant de monter dans l’échelle, revérifiez toujours à
nouveau pour vous assurer que les courroies croisées
soient serrées, que la courroie de la barre stabilisatrice soit
serrée, que la barre stabilisatrice soit ajustée sur l’arbre et
que la goupille à pression avec anneau en "D" soit bloquée
en position sur la barre stabilisatrice. 

• Des bottes de sécurité antidérapantes de qualité sont
importantes pour votre sécurité. Soyez tout spécialement
prudent que les lacets de vos bottes ne s’accrochent à la
plate-forme d’arbre (glissez les lacets dans les bottes
avant de grimper). 

N’utilisez pas la plate-forme avec
plus qu’une personne.
Tout manquement à suivre ces
instructions peut occasionner de
graves blessures ou la mort.

Utilisez toujours 3 personnes lorsque vous installez ou
enlevez une plate-forme d’arbre à échelle pour une personne.

Lorsque vous êtes attaché à l’arbre avec le baudrier complet de
sécurité, balancez la courroie à cliquet autour de l’arrière du tronc
principal de l’arbre. Attacher le crochet de la bride à cliquet sur le
crochet d’attachement, en vous assurant que la bride n’est pas tordue.
Cliqueter la bride jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit bien serrée contre l’arbre.

Votre plate-forme à échelle est maintenant attachée sur l’arbre et
prête à être utilisée.

61

Lorsque le tablier est atteint,
attachez toujours en premier le
baudrier complet de sécurité au
tronc de l’arbre (FIGURE J)
avant de fixer le mirador sur
l’arbre et de monter sur le tablier.
Suivez les instructions du
fabricant de baudrier pour
attacher le baudrier sur le tronc
de l’arbre.

FIGURE J

Enlèvement

Inversez les directives d’installation.

Enlèvement de la plate-forme à échelle de l’arbre�

Utilisation

Vérifiez à nouveau�
Risque de chute.
Inspectez avant chaque utilisation.
Vérifiez toujours chaque section de
raccordement de l’échelle à chaque
fois que vous utilisez le mirador
avant de quitter le sol. Si les
sections de l’échelle se séparent,
n’utilisez pas le mirador.
Ne grimpez pas dans l’échelle
avant que les courroies croisées,
la barre stabilisatrice, la goupille à
pression avec anneau en "D" et la
courroie à cliquet principale ne
soient attachées.

AVERTISSEMENT



Assistance à la Clientèle

Chez Gorilla, nous vendons des produits les plus sécuritaires et de la plus
hautes qualité possible. Nous sommes confiants que vous aller profiter de
longues années de plaisir du rendement digne de confiance de votre
nouveau produit Gorilla. Si vous avez quelque question ou préoccupations
que ce soit concernant tous produits de plate-forme d’arbre Gorilla, appelez
le département de service à la clientèle de Gorilla au 877-685-7817. 

Certains problèmes courants rencontrés lors de l’utilisation d’une plate-
forme d’arbre à échelle ainsi que les solutions apparaissent dans le
tableau suivant. 

Problème
Courroie usée, déchirée,
endommagée
Le châssis de la plate-forme est
bosselé
Le châssis du mirador est fissuré
ou endommagé
Plate-forme laissée dans un arbre
pendant plus que 2 semaines
Baudrier complet de mirador à
échelle non disponible

Pièces manquantes

Problèmes avec le baudrier
complet de mirador à échelle
La plate-forme craque ou grince

Solution
Remplacez avec une pièce Gorilla

Inspectez avec soin. Remplacez
si nécessaire
Ne pas utiliser. Remplacez par une
nouvelle plate-forme d’arbre à échelle
Inspectez avec soin. Remplacez si
nécessaire
N’utilisez pas la plate-forme d’arbre

Communiquez avec Gorilla

Communiquez avec Gorilla ou le
fabricant du baudrier 
Voir l’étape 2.2 pour rendre le
produit silencieux.

La toile est déchirée ou
endommagée

Ne pas utiliser. Remplacez avec
une pièce Gorilla

64

Dépannage

• N’essayez pas d’effectuer des ajustements sur la plate-
forme lorsque vous êtes sur la plate-forme d’arbre à
échelle ou que vous montez ou descendez dans l’échelle.

• Faites tous les ajustements au niveau du sol quand vous
êtes debout près de la plate-forme d’arbre à échelle.

63

Ascension de l’échelle et entrée dans la plate-forme
Grimpez dans l’échelle en utilisant la méthode d’ascension à 3
points et entrez dans la plate-forme et attachez le baudrier complet
de sécurité sur le tronc principal de l’arbre en suivant les directives
du fabricant du baudrier. Lorsque vous êtes attaché sur l’arbre,
vous êtes maintenant prêt à chasser.

Sortie de la plate-forme et descente de l’échelle
Détachez de l’arbre votre baudrier complet de sécurité et utilisez la
méthode d’ascension à 3 points pour descendre dans l’échelle.

Entretien:

Entretien et Entreposage

• Remplacez les pièces âgées, endommagées ou usées. 
• Remplacez les câbles et les courroies à tous les trois
ans par des pièces de remplacement Gorilla. 

• Remplacez toutes pièces endommagées ou usées par
des pièces de remplacement Gorilla. Ne remplacez pas
quelque pièce que ce soit par du matériel ne provenant
pas de Gorilla.

• Aucune réparation à la maison : Les pièces de cette
plate-forme d’arbre à échelle sont conçues dans un
système. Remplacez le système au complet si quelque
pièce que ce soit devient usée. L’utilisation de pièces
substituts ou la modification du produit peut entraîner des
chutes causant de graves blessures ou la mort.

• Une inspection et un entretien adéquats sont requis pour
ce produit Gorilla.

• Ne modifiez pas ce produit Gorilla ou n’enlevez
pas quelque collant ou étiquette d’avertissement de
sécurité que ce soit.

• Communiquez avec le fournisseur Gorilla le plus près ou appelez chez
Gorilla au 877-685-7817 pour acheter des pièces de remplacement
Gorilla.

Entreposage:
N’entreposez pas ce produit à l’extérieur. La plate-forme d’arbre à
échelle doit être entreposée dans un environnement propre, sec, à l’abri
des rayons directs du soleil, de la poussière, de la chaleur excessive et de
produits chimiques nocifs. L’exposition au soleil, à la chaleur excessive et
aux éléments climatiques va affaiblir le siège en filet et les courroies après
un certain temps.



66

Cette carte de garantie doit être signée et retournée à Gorilla, Inc. pour
que les garanties ci écrites soient valides. 

Envoyez à : Gorilla Inc., P.O. Box 378, Flushing, MI 48433

(En lettres carrées S.V.P.)

__________________________________________________________
Modèle, numéro/nom du produit 

__________________________________________________________
Date de l’achat 

__________________________________________________________
Lieux de l’achat 

__________________________________________________________
Adresse (rue, ville, état, code Zip) 

__________________________________________________________
Nom de l’acheteur 

__________________________________________________________
Adresse (rue, ville, état, code Zip) 

__________________________________________________________
Numéro de série (localisé sur la barre de raccordement du siège près du
tablier) 

En signant et en retournant cette carte d’enregistrement de la garantie,
l’utilisateur reconnaît, par la présente, qu’il ou qu’elle a lu et compris
l’information de la garantie dans le “manuel d’instructions et de sécurité”.
La signature de l’utilisateur sur la carte d’enregistrement de la garantie
confirme aussi que l’utilisateur a lu et compris les instructions, les
avertissements et les avis de sécurités contenus dans le "Manuel
d’instructions et de sécurité" et que l’utilisateur reconnaît leur importance.

Signature:_________________________________Date:_____________

Garantie

Garantie limitée standard
GARANTIE LIMITÉE: Ce produit Gorilla est garanti contre les défauts
du matériel et de la main d’œuvre pour une année suivant sa date d’achat
par son acheteur original, en autant que le produit est utilisé en conformité
avec les instructions imprimées de Gorilla. Gorilla Inc. certifie que le
matériel inclus (où c’est applicable) est libre de toute défectuosité
physique et ce pour une période d’une année à partir de la date originale
de l’achat au détail. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant
d’un mauvais traitement, d’une utilisation inappropriée, de négligence de
la part de l’utilisateur ou d’un accident ou d’une usure normale. Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d’un mauvais traitement,
d’une utilisation inappropriée, de négligence de la part de l’utilisateur ou
d’un accident ou d’une usure normale. L’obligation totale de Gorilla et
votre DÉDOMMAGEMENT EXCLUSIF, si le produit présente des
défectuosités de matériel ou de main d’oeuvre durant la période de
garantie, sont la réparation ou le remplacement aux frais de Gorilla.
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, QU’ELLE SOIT EXPRIMÉE OU TACITE,
INCLUANT LES GARANTIES DE MISE EN MARCHÉ ET
D'ADAPTATION POUR UN OBJECTIF PRÉCIS, NE S’APPLIQUERA
POUR CE PRODUIT. Gorilla ne sera en aucun cas tenu responsable pour
tous dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, que ce soit pour une violation
de cette garantie ou pour toute autre raison résultant de l’utilisation de ce
produit. Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous
pouvez aussi bénéficier de certains autres droits qui varient d’un état à
l’autre.

Procédures de réparation: Gorilla, Inc. va réparer ou remplacer les produits
non conformes à cette garantie limitée sans frais. Si vous découvrez qu’un
produit est défectueux, communiquez avec le département de service à la
clientèle de Gorilla au 877-685-7817. Lorsque vous obtenez l’autorisation,
retournez le produit de la façon indiquée. Les réparations du produit, qui ne
sont pas couvertes par la garantie ainsi que les modernisations du produit
seront effectuées pour un coût préétabli.

Conditions limites: Cette garantie est nulle si le produit est endommagé
par un usage inapproprié ou anormal ou par un accident; si le produit est
changé ou modifié de quelques façons que ce soit sauf celles consenties
par les instructions officielles de Gorilla Inc. ; ou si toute tentative de
réparation du produit est faite sans l’autorisation de Gorilla, Inc.. Les
produits de Gorilla sont conçus pour la chasse seulement. Les produits de
Gorilla ne sont en aucun cas appropriés, et ne sont pas autorisés, pour
utilisation dans toutes situations qui puissent entraîner des blessures
possibles pouvant nuire à la vie et à la santé. Cette garantie n’est pas
attribuable ou transmissible.

Ce Gorille Treestand que le Produit Chassant est Fourni "COMME EST".
65


